measuring 20 feet x 25 feet at Deorali with the purpose of 

amicably settling Writ Petition (C) No.1 of 2013 filed by him 

against an allotment made by Respondent No.1 to a third party. 

That thereafter on such allotment which was duly accepted by 

him, he had paid the Site Salami of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees one 

lakh and twenty five thousand) only and withdrawn the said Writ 

Petition.  

6.  In Rejoinder, the Petitioner contended that she had 

severed all ties with her late husband and after her children 

attained majority they had deserted her. According to her, the 

definition of “family” as per the Act of 1985 as defined in Section